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]\IILLS COLLECE

M a r c h  2 2 ,  1 9 8 9

Mr. Rafat A. Shahid
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swam Wey, Room 200
Oakland. Ca. 94621

Dear Mr. Shahid:

Enclosed is a work plan for soil end ground water testing at the MiUs
College Corporation yard, in response to your letter of February 15,
1989. AIso enclosed i6 a deposi t / refund check ln the amount of  $500.00,
payable to Alameda County.

I f  you have any quest ions, please caII  me at 415-430-2146.

Proieei #

Fee Pald

Daie
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PeterKoldveer, PF, G.F.

R jchdrd  s [o r i  PE. ,  G.E.
Execuive v ce Pres clenl

Rono d  l .  Bo jun  eml .  CE,  GE.
Vice Pres oenl E.g neering

Pokickglevens, PE., G E.

Dovid No€xrsr, cE.e, R.E.A.

Koldveer Associqtes
Geoscience Consullonls

llarch 3 ,
KE1025 -2 ,

' l  o Q o  ,

L3292\,
&dndy P Rowley, R.E.A.

Mil- l -s Col lege
5000 l i lac Arthur BLvd.
Oakland, Cal i fornia 9461,3-1399

Attention: Mr , Frank c. I'Chucktr Charl-ton
Director,  Campus Faci l i t ies

RE: brORK PLAN FOR
GROUND WATER

MILLS COLLEGE
CORPORATION YARD

9fxr,awo, CALTFoRNTA i

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your request, we are pleased to subnit this
work plan for soi l  and ground water test ing in the vic ini ty of
the  s . I .E .T .  co rpo ra t i on  ya rd  fue l  s to rage  tank ,  i n  oak land ,
CaLifornia.  The purpose of th is invest igat ion is to evaluate the
vert icaf  and lateral  extent of  gasol ine contaminat ion related to
a forrner underground storage tank.

BACKGROUND

In October,  l -988, a looo-gal fon fuel  tankr which had been used to
store gasol ine, was excavated and rernoved from the corporat ion
yard faci l i ty.  A report  prepared by B1aine Tech Services, Inc. ,
indj.cates that soil- samples, obtained following tank removaL frorn
as deep as 21, feetr  contained signl f icant l -eve1s of petroleun
hydrocarbons. The Alameda county Hea]th Department has required
inves t i ga t i on  o f  t he  ex ten t  o f  so i l  and  q round  wa te r
contaminat ion.

SCOPE OF SERVTCES

Our scope of work is based on our discussions with Mr.  chuck
charLton of Mi l ls col- l -ege, Mr.  Larry seto of  the Al-ameda county
Hea1th Department,  Ms. Lisa McKan of the caLi fornj-a Regional
Water Qual i ty Controf  Board. San Francisco Bay Region, and upon
our s i te reconnaissance, and wi l f  include the fol- f  owing:

425 Rolond Woy
Odkland, Coliforni019462'l

(415) 568,4001
FAX:4'15 568 ?205
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A. Soi l  and cround Water Test inq

l- .  A f ie ld subsurface explciratory program consist ing of
dr i I1 j-ng f ive cont inuous f l ight ho}for, t  stem auger
bor inqs to depths of  about 40 feet.  Proposed bor ing
locat ions are shown on Figure 1.  Soi l  sarnples wi lL be
col lected at  f ive-foot j -ntervals in each bor ing. soi l -
samples col lected for the possibfe chemical  analysis wiI l
be appropr iatel ,y packed, refr iqerated and transported to
the chernical  laboratory for test ing. The augers,
samplers and equiprnent would be steam-cl eaned pr.i-or to
the f ie ld invest igat ion. See Appendix I  for detai ls.

2.  Three of the exploratory bor ings wiI I  be conpleted as
rnonitor ing weLls to a maxirnum depth of  50 feet,  i f  water
is encountered pr ior to 40 feet.  Monitor ing $/ef  f  s v, t i l f

? not be installed if ground water is not encountered
within 40 feet of  the surface. Bor ings not completed as
nonitor j .ng wel1s wif l  be grouted to the ground surface.
App l i cab le  l oca l  requ la t i ons  w i l l  be  fo l l owed  in
perrni t t ing and instal l ing the vrel ls.  The wel ls wi l - l -  be
devel-oped and sampled. See Appendix I I  for  detai ls.

Well-top el-evations will be surveyed to a common datum
for evaluat ion of  ground water f low potent ial .

3.  The chemical  test ing program wi l - l -  consist  of  analyzing
soi l  and ground water samples for total  petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasol ine with benzene, toluene, xylene,
and ethyl-benzene dist inct ion. A cal i fornia Departrnent of
Health Services approved analyt ical  laboratory wi l l  be
ut i l - ized. See Appendix I I I  for  detai ls.

Approximately 15 soi l  sarnple analyses wj.11 be conducted,
Please note that approximately hal- f  of  the sanples wi l l
consist  of  composites of  two sarnples each. This j -s the
general ly accepted nethod of in i t ia l ly screening a si te
fo r  so i l  con tamina t i on .

B. Report

l - .  Submit tal  of  a br ief  report  present ing the resul ts of  our
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invest igat ion, The report  wi l l  include a descr ipt ion of
the f ie ld and Laboratory methods, analyt icaL resul- ts,  and
our conclusions regarding the lateral and vertical- extent
o f  poss ib le  con tamina t i on  reLa ted  to  the  fo rne r
underground storage tank.

CONDITIONS

our soil and ground water testing servj-ces will be provided in
accordance with the schedule of charqes and ceneral Conditions
out l ined in our proposed PK204L, dated I i larch 3,  1.989. We
currently pl-an to store all soil cuttings and ground water in
drums on the site. It probably wil,l, be possible to then dispose
of thern in any convenj-ent nanner. However, contaminated soil
cutt ings ( those classi f ied as r thazardous waste" by Cal i fornia
Department of  Health services regulat ions) or water nay need to
be treated or rernoved to a hazardous lraste depository. we wilL
assist  wi th disposal ,  or t reatrnent,  but the costs ht i l l  be the
responsibi l i ty of  the owner.

We thank you for the opportunity to be of service to you and
trust th is work plan meets your needs at th is t i rne. I f  you have
any guest ions, or require addit ional  informat ion, please donrt
hes i ta te  to  ca l l .

very truly yours,

KALDVEER A5SOCIATES, INC.

David F. Hoexter.
Associate/Manager

Services

c .E .G . , /R .E .A .
EnvironnentaL

Ronald L.  Ba
Vice Preside

DFH/RLB: Jb
Cop ies :  Addressee  (2 )
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APPENDIX T

EXPLORATORY BORINGS

The expLoratory bor ings wi l l  be pennit ted as required. A truck-
mounted dr i11 r ig eguipped with 8- inch diameter hof low-stern
augers htilf be utiLi,zed to compl-ete the borings. Atl equiprnent
wiI I  be steam-cleaned pr ior to dr i l l inq and bet\ , teen bor ings.
soi l  samples wi l l  be col lected in c lean, brass tubes ut i l iz ing a
rnodified California-type drive sampler. The sanpler tlriff be
cleaned with TsP (tr i -sodium phosphate) detergent and r insed with
cl-ear and then dist i l led water between saraples. Thus, cross-
contarnlnat ion wi lL be nininized,

The bor ings compLeted as rnonitor ing weI1s wi l l  be extended
approxinately l-5 feet past the first free water encountered.
They r,,tif l- be termi-nated at a shaflov,ter depth if a minimun of five
feet of c1ay, acting as an aquitard ( inpeditnent to qround water
novement ) is penetrated.
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APPENDIX II

MONITORTNG WEI,I.,S

The borings wil-l- be converted to rnonitoring rrells, utilizinq 2r'
schedule 4o threaded Pvc pipe and slot ted screen'  The
perforations will extend approximately 15 feet below and 5 feet
above the upper zone of saturat j-on. The perforated section
annulus will- be packed with clean graded sand to a 1evel
approximately two feet above the highest screen slots, and a one
foot thick bentonite plug will be placed above the sand pack as a
seal against surface water inf i l t rat ion. The slot  and annular
sand grain size wi l l  be deterrnined fol lowinq qual i tat ive
eval-uat ion of  avai lable grain size data. The remaining annulus
wi l l  be backf i l led with concrete to grade.

The wel ls wi l - l -  be f in ished with a Cristy-type concrete or metal
box grouted to match the exist ing grade. The wel l  wi l l  be sealed
with a threaded locking cap to prevent surface contamination and
to guard against vandal ism. No solvents or glues wi l l  be used
during rnonitoring well- construction.

After j -nstal lat ion, the wet ls wi l l  be developed ut i l iz ing hand
bailing or a well devel-opment pump.

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

Fotlo\'ring an initial hrater level neasurement, monitoring we1ls
wi l l  be sampled using a tef lon bai ler,  or bladder or hand punp.
Prior to sample col lect ion, a minirnurn of  four Lte11 volumes wi l l
be purged in an attempt to collect a representative forrnation
sarnple. Should the welI become conpl-etefy evacuated duringi
purging, sanples wi l l  be col lected af ter the wel l  has recovered
to 80 percent of  i ts in i t ia l  water elevat ion.

A11 sanples col lected wif t  be placed in containers approved for
the type of analyses required, Fol lowing the addit ion of  any
preservatives required per EPA approved sampling protocols' the
samples wi l l  be labeted and i rnrnediately placed in refr igerated
scorage .

AII  samples wi l l  be labeled in such a manner as to rnaintain
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c l i en t  con f  i den t i a l  i t y . A chain-of-custody form wi l l  be
initiated by the sampler and acconpany the sarnples to the
analyt ical laboratory. A11 soiL and water sarnples coLlected wil l
be delivered to the laboratory approved for the type of analysis
to be performed by the caLifornia Department of Health Services,
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APPENDTX I IT

SAMPLE ANALYS IS

Analyses hti11 be conducted by EPA approved nethods and in
accordance with Attaehment 2 of the 'rcuidelines for Addressigl"
Fuel Leaksrr by the california negional water Qual-j-ty contfl*Fuel Leaksrr  by the cal i fornia negional Water Qual- j - t '
Board for the San Francisco Bay Reqion, septenber '  l -985.

Test Name

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
( f caso l i ne r r )  w i th  Benzene ,  To luene ,
Xylene, Ethylbenzene (BTXE) dist inct ion

EPA Test Method
water /so i  I

Modi f ied 615/801-5
M o d i f i e d  6 0 2 / 8 o 2 O
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